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Post of Surgical Specialist Attached to the General Hospital, Manipur

925. SURI M. MEGHACHANDRA:
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND

FAMILY PLANNING AND WORKS,
HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOP-
MENT be pleased to state :

(a) whether the post of Surgical Specialist attached to the General Hospital, Manipur has been abolished;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor; and

(c) if the reply to part (a) be in the DCl3tive, whether arrangement is being made for the appointment of a full-time surgical specialist or appointment by promotion for the Hospital concerned ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
PLANNING, AND WORKS, HOUSING
AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI B. S. MURTHY) : (a) No.

(b) Doel not arisCo

(c) An offer of appointment to the post of Surgeon, General Hospital, Manlpur, in the Specialist's Grade of the Central Health Service was made to a UPSC nominee who has declined the offer. The UPSC is being approached for suggesting another candidate from their reserve list for appointment to tho said post.

Appointment of E.N.T. Patbologist Specialists in the GeMra1 HospItal, Manipur

926. SURI M. MEGHACHANDRA :
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND
FAMILY PLANNING AND WORKS,
HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOP-
MENT be pleased to state :

(a) whether the ... _ .. " .specialist posta In the General Hospital, Manipur namely of B.N.T. Pathologist. are duly filled In and appointed;

(b) if not, the reasons for the delay in the appointment to the post& although the posts are lying vacant for some time;
and

(c) whether Government have made arranll"ment to appoint Junior Pathologist and Anaesthetist (Specialist) for the Women's Hospital, Imphal ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
PLANNING, AND WORKS, HOUSIND
AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT (SHRI
B. S. MURTHY) : (a) to (C) For the post of E. N. T. Specialist, an offer of appointment was made to a candidate on ad hoc basis who has subsequently been selected by the UPSC for appointment to the post which has been accepted by him. He is expected to join the post shortly.

The posts of Pathologist, Anaesthetist and Junior Pathologist will be filled as soon as they are included in the Central
Health Service.

Treatment Facilities for Cancer in Maoipur

927. SHRI M. MEGHACHANDRA :
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND
FAMILY PLANNING AND WORKS,
HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOP-
MENT be pleased to refer to the reply given to part (c) of the Un starred Question
No. 1145 on the 3rd August, 1970 and
to state :

(a) whether Government have since taken up consultations with the Government of Manipur regarding treatment f""i\ities in Cancer;

(b) if so, whether the Government of Manipur have sought for such faciliiies;
and

(C) the action taken thereon 7

